ii) Optional exemptions applied by the Company

   a) Property, plant and equipment (PPE) and Investment properties (IP)

 Ind AS 101 provides optional exemption to have a deemed cost as a starting point for the
items of PPE and IP instead of cost determined as per the requirement of Ind AS 16. Company
has opted to carry forward the PPE and IP under Ind AS at deemed costs i.e. carrying value
under previous Indian GAAP as on April 1, 2016.

   b) Fair value measurement of financial assets or financial liabilities at initial Recognition

 Ind AS 101 provides optional exemption to apply Ind AS 109 prospectively. Company has
availed the said exemption.

 B) Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with
Ind AS 101:

1 Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

2 Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

 1 Reconciliation statement of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(` in Lacs)

Particulars Balance Sheet as at
31st March 2017

Opening Balance Sheet
as at 1st April 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and equipment 2354.59 0.00 2354.59 2626.85 0.00 2626.85

Investment property 133.37 0.00 133.37 133.37 0.00 133.37

Financial assets

Investments 4261.61 557.53 4819.14 3367.22 133.01 3500.22

Other financial non-current
assets

65.80 0.00 65.80 37.54 0.00 37.54

Other non-current assets 76.34 0.00 76.34 112.72 0.00 112.72

Total non-current assets 6891.71 557.53 7449.24 6277.69 133.01 6410.70

102

GEECEE VENTURES LIMITED

Particulars Balance Sheet as at
31st March 2017

Opening Balance Sheet
as at 1st April 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories 14030.54 0.00 14030.54 10995.39 0.00 10995.39
Financial assets
Trade receivables 3266.88 0.00 3266.88 2376.27 0.00 2376.27
Current Investment 13328.35 200.33 13528.68 2005.13 16.85 2021.98
Cash and cash equivalents 828.69 0.00 828.69 13980.30 0.00 13980.30
Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00
Others 650.57 0.00 650.57 422.18 0.00 422.18
Assets for Current tax (Net) 298.85 0.00 298.85 299.71 0.00 299.71
Other current assets 250.77 0.00 250.77 1436.19 (16.85) 1436.19
Total current assets 32654.63 200.33 32854.97 31632.04 0.00 31632.04
Total Assets 39546.35 757.86 40304.21 37909.73 133.01 38042.73
Equity
Share capital 2172.65 0.00 2172.65 2172.65 0.00 2172.65
Other Equity 33602.84 669.12 34271.96 30799.21 107.14 30906.35
Total Equity 35775.49 669.12 36444.61 32971.87 107.14 33079.00
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.88 0.00 5.88
Employee Benefit Obligation 112.02 0.00 112.02 112.29 (28.07) 84.22
Deferred income tax liabilities
(Net)

520.51 88.74 609.26 591.83 25.86 617.70

Total Non-Current Liabilities 632.53 88.74 721.28 710.00 (2.21) 707.79
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 483.11 0.00 483.11 436.36 0.00 436.36
Other financial current
liabilities

160.63 0.00 160.63 22.60 0.00 22.60

Employee Benefit Obligation 14.60 0.00 14.60 0.00 28.07 28.07
Provisions 91.76 0.00 91.76 94.40 0.00 94.40
Other current liabilities 2388.21 0.00 2388.21 3674.51 0.00 3674.51
Total Current Liabilities 3138.32 0.00 3138.32 4227.87 28.07 4255.94
Total Liabilities 3770.85 88.74 3859.60 4937.87 25.86 4963.73
Total Equity and Liabilities 39546.35 757.86 40304.21 37909.73 133.01 38042.73

34th Annual Report 2017-2018

103

 2 Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Year Ended March 31,2017

 IGAAP  Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 9220.46   173.90   9394.36

Other Income   313.00   -   313.00

Total Income   9533.46   173.90 9707.36

Expenses

Cost of real estate material & direct expenses   3758.89   -   3758.89

Purchase of stock in trade   4529.86   -   4529.86

Changes in inventories (2995.95)   -   (2995.95)

Employees cost 467.03 1.17 468.20

Finance cost 12.44 - 12.44

Depreciation & amortisation 149.57 - 149.57

Other expenses   537.76   -   537.76

Total expenses   6459.60   1.17  6460.77

Profit before taxes   3073.86   172.74   3246.60

Tax Expenses   270.23   59.71   329.94

Current Tax 341.55   -   341.55

Deferred Tax   (71.32)   59.71   (11.62)

Profit after tax   2803.63   113.03   2916.66

Other Comprehensive Income   0.00   448.95   448.95

Total Comprehensive Income for the year   2803.63   561.98   3365.61

Explanations for the reconciliation of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Statement as previously
reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

 A) Investment Properties

 Under the previous Indian GAAP, investment properties were presented as part of Long term
investments, whereas under Ind AS, investment properties are required to be shown separately
under the head “Investment Property”. The Company has elected to measure an item of investment
properties at deemed cost at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 B) Fair Value of Investment

 Under the previous Indian GAAP, investment in mutual funds were classified as current investments.

[…]

been accounted in accordance with previous Indian GAAP. Goodwill arising from business
combination has been stated at the carrying amount of investment under Ind AS.

   d) Investments in subsidiaries and joint arrangements

 Ind AS 101 provides optional exemption to use a deemed cost when measuring an investment
in a subsidiary, joint venture or associate in the separate opening statement of financial
position instead of cost determined as per the requirement of Ind AS 27. In its separate
financial statements, Group has measured investments in subsidiaries and joint arrangements
at deemed cost i.e. carrying value under previous Indian GAAP as on April 1, 2016.

 B) Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with
Ind AS 101:

1. Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

 1. Reconciliation statement of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Balance Sheet as at 31st March
2017

Opening Balance Sheet as at 1st
April 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and
equipment

2900.91 0.00 2900.91 3228.80 3.30 3232.10

Investment property 728.98 0.00 728.98 842.06 0.00 842.06
Goodwill 106.86 0.00 106.86 106.86 0.00 106.86
Financial assets
Investments 2988.50 570.07 3558.58 2086.54 511.97 2598.51
Other financial non-current
assets

77.17 0.00 77.17 38.42 0.50 38.92

Other non-current assets 293.09 0.00 293.09 261.88 0.00 261.88
Total non-current assets 7095.52 570.07 7665.59 6564.56 515.77 7080.33
Current assets
Inventories 14030.54 0.00 14030.54 10930.04 65.36 10995.39
Financial assets
Trade receivables 3266.88 0.00 3266.88 2346.57 32.50 2379.07
Current Investment 13437.35 200.39 13637.74 2218.07 (36.03) 2182.03

158

GEECEE VENTURES LIMITED

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Balance Sheet as at 31st March
2017

Opening Balance Sheet as at 1st
April 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Cash and cash equivalents 947.36 0.00 947.36 14216.60 4.02 14220.62
Loans 1062.50 0.00 1062.50 567.50 9.17 576.67
Others 704.46 0.00 704.46 450.17 (27.19) 422.18
Assets for Current tax (Net) 351.33 0.00 351.33 344.31 0.00 344.31
Other current assets 247.09 0.00 247.09 1513.31 (45.25) 1467.96
Total current assets 34047.51 200.39 34247.90 32586.46 1.78 32588.24
Total Assets 41143.03 770.46 41913.49 39151.02 517.55 39668.57
Equity
Share capital 2172.65 0.00 2172.65 2172.65 0.00 2172.65
Other Equity 35053.24 681.14 35734.38 31850.76 489.63 32340.39
Equity attributable to
the shareholders of the
company

37225.89 681.14 37907.04 34023.41 489.63 34513.04

Non-Controlling interests 218.65 0.29 218.94 237.11 0.05 237.16
Total Equity 37444.54 681.43 38125.97 34260.52 489.68 34750.21
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.88 0.00 5.88
Employee Benefit Obligation 112.20 0.00 112.20 92.52 0.00 92.52
Deferred income tax liabilities
(Net)

431.56 89.03 520.59 513.91 27.87 541.77

Total Non-Current Liabilities 543.76 89.03 632.78 612.30 27.87 640.17
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 488.49 (0.14) 488.36 437.75 0.00 437.75
Other financial current
liabilities

160.63 0.00 160.63 118.84 0.00 118.84

Employee Benefit Obligation 14.60 0.00 14.60 28.07 0.00 28.07
Provisions 99.64 0.00 99.64 99.91 0.00 99.91
Other current liabilities 2391.37 0.14 2391.51 3593.62 0.00 3593.62
Total Current Liabilities 3154.73 0.00 3154.73 4278.19 0.00 4278.19
Total Liabilities 3698.49 89.03 3787.51 4890.50 27.87 4918.36
Total Equity and Liabilities 41143.03 770.46 41913.49 39151.02 517.55 39668.57

34th Annual Report 2017-2018

159

Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Year Ended March 31, 2017

 IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations   9629.16   (228.04)   9401.12

Other Income   326.13   -   326.13

Total Income   9955.28   (228.04)   9727.25

Expenses

Cost of real estate material & direct expenses   3758.89   -   3758.89

Purchase of stock in trade   4529.86   -   4529.86

Changes in inventories (3097.33) 101.38   (2995.95)

Employees cost 501.91 1.17 503.07

Finance cost 12.49 - 12.49

Depreciation & amortisation 208.51 - 208.51

Other expenses   565.02   -   565.02

Total expenses   6479.35   102.55 6581.89

Profit before taxes   3475.94   (330.59)   3145.36

Tax Expenses   259.21   57.99   317.20

Current Tax 341.55   -   341.55

Deferred Tax   (82.34)   57.99   (24.36)

Profit after tax   3216.73   (388.56)   2828.17

Other Comprehensive Income   0.00   547.60   547.60

Total Comprehensive Income for the year   3216.73   159.04   3375.77

Explanations for the reconciliation of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Statement as previously reported
under IGAAP to Ind AS:

 A) Investment Properties

Under the previous Indian GAAP, investment properties were presented as part of Long term
investments, whereas under Ind AS, investment properties are required to be shown separately
under the head “Investment Property”. The Group has elected to measure an item of investment
properties at deemed cost at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 B) Fair Value of Investment

Under the previous Indian GAAP, investment in mutual funds were classified as current investments.